R-399-2016
Original: R-170-2015

5
CHANGE ORDER Contract ¥ 050-204
No. 3
DATE OF ISSUANCE April 14, 2016 EFFECTIVE DATE April 14, 2016
OWNER Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
CONTRACTOR Judy Construction Company
Contract: Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
Project: Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
OWNER'’S Contract No. WR-8; Bid No. 21-2015 ENGINEER’S Contract No. 200-11681-14002
ENGINEER Tetra Tech, Inc.

You are directed to make the following changes in the Contract Documents:
Description: See Attached Part 1

Reason for Change Order: Item 1-1 was requested by Contractor due to changed site conditions. Items 1-2 and 1-4
were requested by LFUCG for architectural improvements and visual enhancement. Item 1-3 was requested by LFUCG to
allow for future projects to connect to the Wolf Run WWS project without disturbing this site.

Attachments: (List documents supporting change)  Part 1 — Contract Amount Changes; Part 2 — Time Extensions;
Exhibit CO-2, Architectural Improvements (L-201, L-501, L-502), change order proposal letters from Judy Construction
Company

CHANGE IN CONTRACT PRICE: CHANGE IN CONTRACT TIMES:
Original Contract Price: Original Contract Times:
$ 4,740,000 365 Days — April 20, 2016

(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) from Previous Change Orders
No._1_to_2_:

$ 664,596.00

Net Change from Previous Change Orders
No._1_toNo. 2 :
163 days

(days)

Contract Price Prior to this Change Order:
$ 5.404,596.00

Contract Times Prior to this Change Order:

528 Days — September 30, 2016
(days or dates)

Net Increase (Decrease) of this Change Order:
$ 182,763

Net Increase (Decrease) this Change Order:
0 days
(days)

Contract Price with all Approved Change Orders:
$ 5.587.359

Contract Times with all Approved Change Orders:

365 days —September 30, 2016
(days or dates)

R (Authorized Signature)
DATE:_ Y~-/4- 20/ DATE:

By:

OWNER (Authoriged Signature)

Ao p 4

CONTRACTOR (Authorized Signature)

DATE: 5/2// (»

EJCDC 1910-8-b (1996 Edition) Jim Gray,

Prepared by the Engineers Joint Contract Documents Committee and endorsed by
Institute. \P\IER\1

U 28 -Jden- 2o\,

e Associated General Contractors of America and the Construction Specifications
00-11681-14002\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 3\Proposed Change Order No.



Change Order No. 3
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government
Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility

April 14, 2016
Part 1 — Contract Amount Changes
Estimated Unit | Total
Item Description Unit | Quantity Price Price
1-1 | Credit for DGA Fill around the wet well LS 1.0 ($11,486.00) | ($11,486.00)
1-2 | Running Conduits around top of tank to lights LS 1.0 $3,600.00 $3,600.00
1-3 | Additional 42" gravity sewer LS 1.0 $148,328.00| $148,328.00
1-4 | Architectural Improvements LS 1.0 $42,321.00 | $42,321.00
TOTAL $182,763.00
NOTES:
Item 1-1

The original contract listed DGA as backfill around the wet well, to the top of the rock

surface. Due to groundwater conditions, concrete will be used as the backfill material around

the wet well. Item 1-1 lists the credit amount of the labor, materials, and incidentals included
in placing the DGA to the specifications.
Item 1-2

A. Measurement and payment for this item shall be on a lump sum basis for work
completed, tested and operational conduits and lighting.

B. Item 1-2 includes the installation of the wiring around the top of the tank to the tank
lights.

Item 1-3

C. Measurement and payment for this item shall be on a lump sum basis for work
completed, tested and operational piping.

D. This item includes all materials, equipment, labor, hauling, testing and incidentals
required for the Contractor to complete the work shown on exhibit CO-2. Work under
this item includes the installation of 170 linear feet of 42-inch FRP gravity pipe, the
installation of 49 linear feet of 30-inch FRP gravity pipe, the coring of the existing
manhole, and the removal of an out of service manhole. Incidental to this item is bypass
pumping, and required tree removal, the removal of any required utilities.

Item 1-4

PAER\1681\200-11681-14002\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 3\Proposed Change Order No. 3.doc



A. Measurement and payment shall be on a lump sum basis for the architectural
improvements listed below.

B.  This item includes all materials, equipment, labor, hauling, and incidentals required for
the Contractor to complete the architectural improvements shown on Sheets L-201, L-
501 and L-502, attached. Work under this item includes replacing a portion of the
original contract chain link fence with approximately 180 linear feet of a faux wrought
iron fence, installing stone columns at the entrance and changes to the landscaping plan.

PAIERM 16811\200-1 168 1-14002¥Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 3\Proposed Change Order No. 3.doc



Change Order No. 1
Lexington — Fayette Urban County Government

April 14, 2016
Part 2 — Time Extensions

There are no time extensions requested.

P:\IER\I 1681\200-11681- 14002\Construction\Change Orders\Change Order 3\Proposed Change Order No. 3.doc



UubDY

Construction Co.

GENERAL CONTRACTORS

P.0. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone {859) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

November 19, 2015

Tetra Tech

424 1 ewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

Attn: Herb Lemaster, P.E.

Ref:  Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
Tank Lighting Conduit
COP #6

Dear Mr. Lemaster,

We have prepared the following proposal to reroute the electrical conduit for the tank
lighting around the top of the tank.

Reroute electrical conduit on tank $3,600.00

If this proposal is acceptable, please incorporate it into the next change order. If you
have any questions, feel free to call me.

Sincerely,

P ot

Paul Lawrence

cc: Ben Williams
COP File

PL/Ij




UbDY

Construction Co.

GENEREL CONTRACTORS

P.O. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA. KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859) 234-6900 Fax {859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

March 17, 2016

Tetra Tech

424 Lewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

Attn:  Herb Lemaster, P.E.

Ref:  Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
42" Gravity Sewer Line
COP#7

Dear Mr. Lemaster,

We have prepared the following proposal for the additional 42” gravity sewer line per your drawing CO-
2. Our price includes provisions to remove the existing power pole, cable and phone lines, as well as a tree by

the existing manhole. The base price includes using HOBAS piping with alternate pricing for Ductile Iron and
PVC.

Relocate existing 42 gravity sewer $148,328
Add to use PVC $17.819
Add to use Ductile Iron : $32,035

We are concerned the existing 4° diameter manhole that we are tying the new 30" line into may need to
be replaced. We have not included a new 4’ diameter manhole in our price or any work associated with the

existing gravity sewer line. If requested, we can provide a proposal to replace the existing manhole after it is
exposed and inspected.

Per your request, we have sent a separate proposal requesting a time extension. If this is acceptable,
please incorporate it into the next change order. If you have any questions, feel free to call me.

mcerely,

Paul Lawrence

cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
COP File

=

Celesrating 40 Years of Dusurcs




UubDY

Construction Co.

GENERAL CCNTRACTORS

P.O. BOX 457 CYNTHIANA, KENTUCKY 41031
Telephone (859) 234-6900 Fax (859) 234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

March 9, 2016

Tetra Tech

424 Lewis Hargett Circle, Suite 110
Lexington, KY 40503

Attn: Herb Lemaster, P.E.

Ref:  Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
Architectural Improvements

COP#9

Dear Mr. Lemaster,

We have prepared the following proposal for the architectural improvements to the landscaping and
fence per your drawings L201, L501 and L502.

Fencing and landscaping improvements $42,321.00

NOTE: The request for additional time related to this proposal will be issued in a
separate proposal as directed by the owner.

If this proposal is acceptable, please notify us and add to the next change order. Feel free to contact me
with any questions.

Sincerely,

Paul Lawrence

cc: Ben Williams
Darryl Wells
COP File
PL/j

=D



LeMaster, Laura

From: Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Sent: Friday, November 06, 2015 3:00 PM

To: LeMaster, Laura

Cc: Lemaster, Herbert; Ben Williams

Subject: Pump Station Backfill

Follow Up Flag: Follow up

Flag Status: Completed

Laura,

Here is a breakdown for the flowable fill that we poured around the pump station:

Flowable fill placed —387CY @ $189/CY = $73,143

Credit for stone & difference in conc.

Unit price =$11,486
TOTAL $61,657

Do you want me to bill this to the change order concrete fill line in the pay estimate?

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

UDY

Comtruction Co

PO Box 457
Cynthiana, KY 41031
Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3480

www.judyconstructionco.com



LeMaster, Laura

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Herb,

— Y

Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Friday, March 18, 2016 4:54 PM

Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

Ben Williams

FW: Wolf Run CO Breakdown

Here is the cost breakdown for the 42” pipe relocation proposal.

Material

Labor

Subcontract
Overhead and Profit

$67,460.00

$38,694.00

$19,924.00
$22,250.00

Let me know if you have any questions.

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

UDY

Comlruction Co.

PO Box 457
Cynthiana, KY 41031
Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3380

www.judvconstructionco.com



LeMaster, Laura

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Herb/Laura,

Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>

Friday, April 01, 2016 1:08 PM

Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

Ben Williams
Change Order Breakdown

Follow up
Flagged

Here is the breakdown you requested on the material for the 42” pipe relocation proposal.

Demo, raise MH, pumping, erosion control

8’ diameter MH
6’ diameter MH credit

HOBAS pipe

Credit for 42” DIP (pipe is aiready on site, credit

Includes restocking fees)

Pipe bedding & pipe accessories

Sales tax, Travel Expenses, Supervision, Etc.

Equipment & Fuel

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

UbDY

Constrmton Co

PO Box 457

Cynthiana, KY 41031

Phone 859-234-6900

Fax  859-234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com

Total

$8,500

7,200
(4,200)

37,050

(8,437)
5,200

5,300



LeMaster, Laura

#

From: Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Sent: Monday, March 14, 2016 10:16 AM

To: Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

Cc Ben Williams

Subject: FW: Wolf Run

Here is the breakdown you requested. Let me know if you have any questions.

Fence 29,062.00

Landscaping 4,120

Masonry 4,998
Concrete/Excavation/Supervision 4,141

Total 42,321

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

UbDY

Corlructson Co

PO Box 457

Cynthiana, KY 41031

Phone 859-234-6900

Fax  859-234-3480
www.judyconstructionco.com



LeMaster, Laura

From:
Sent:
To:
Subject:

Follow Up Flag:
Flag Status:

Paul Lawrence <plawrence@judyconstructionco.com>
Wednesday, April 13, 2016 3:10 PM
Lemaster, Herbert; LeMaster, Laura

FW: Fence Breakdown

Follow up
Flagged

Here is the breakdown on the fence pricing

He didn’t give a per foot price because the fence is panelized and has several components. He didn’t want to price it by
the foot because it wouldn’t be accurate. There is a total of 136LF

New Fence Price:

Credit for Chain-link:

Total Add

Paul Lawrence
Project Manager

UDY

Corslruteen Co

PO Box 457
Cynthiana, KY 41031
Phone 859-234-6900
Fax  859-234-3480

www.judyconstructionco.com

$37,425
$8,363

$29,062.00



L FLESWOLF RUN CHANGE ORDER 2-3-16.0WG - LEMASTER, LAURA

PROP MH# A1 (8' DIA)

RIM = 880.49'
INV IN = 866.77' (SE)
INV IN = 866.77" (SW)
INV OUT = 866.67" (NE)

12,0 LF ~ 42" STUB @ 0.200%
ONTRACTOR TO CAP STUB

NEW MANHOLE TO BE
8' DIAMETER IN LIEU OF ORIGINAL
BID OF 6' DIAMETER

PROP DIVERSION STRUCTURE
CHAMBER B
TOP OF TANK = 884 70'

\ 14400
i

|— —
169.2 LF ~ 42" @ 0.200%
PROVIDE PRICING FOR PVC,
481 LF - 30" @ 0.270% FRP AND DUCTILE IRON.
. -~ . o’

PROVIDE PRICING FOR PVC, REMOVE EX. SAN MH
FRP AND DUCTILE IRON. I NOTE: FULL OF CONCRETE PROP MH# A2 (8' DIA)

' CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM SERVICE RIM = 880.29 A —ap
| IS DISCONNECTED INV IN = 866.33' (SW) BALE-42DI@O
D EX PIPE AS REQUIRED FOR TR =877.95 = INV OUT = 866.23' (NE) N
MANHOLE INSTALLATION\‘ 1 INV OUT = 871.49' (SE) -~
. P 1 :_ CONFIRM SERVICE IS DISCONNECTED.
2 % _ * REMOVE FRAME, LID, AND CONE
I | CONCRETE COVER AND GRADE WITH
/10‘ N IN PLACE 36235 LF OF EX

EX 30" VCP

EXMH -
T/R = 876.90

INV IN = 866.91' (SW)

NEW CORE INV OUT = 866.90" (NW)
CONTRACTOR TO FIELD VERIFY
ALL INVERT ELEVATIONS
CONTRACTOR TO PLUG

EXISTING OUTLET WITH CONCRETE
AND REWORK INVERT

NOTE:

AW

21,2016 11:08:33 AM - PAERV11681\200-11881-1:

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL SILT FENCE BETWEEN ANY OPEN EXCAVATION AND WOLF RUN '®1
CREEK.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL SEED AND MULCH THE DISTURBED AREA WITHIN 25 FEET OF THE
STREAM WIITHIN 24 HOURS OF COMPLETING WORK.

CONTRACTOR SHALL NOT LEAVE OPEN EXCAVATION OVER NIGHT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PRICING TO REPLACE THE EXISTING MANHOLE AS WELL AS A
PRICE FOR PLUGGING THE EXISTING MANHOLE AND REWORKING THE INVERT.

ALL RIMS BELOW 100-YEAR FLOODPLAIN TO BE INSTALLED WITH INFILTRATION PAN. SCALE: 1" = 20

weww.istratoch.com

424 LEWIS HARGETT CIRCLE, SUATE 110
LEXINGTON, KY 40503

PH; (856) 223-8000 FAX; (858) 224-1025

‘ TETRA TECH

—————————
MARX | DATE | DESCRIPTION

LFUCG Bid. No. 212015
RMP ID No. : WR-3
CHANGE ORDER
ROPOSED RELOCATED 42"
SEWER PIPE AND MANHOLE

2P|




273720167 37 31 AM - 12016 PROJECTSME040 - LFUCG WOLF RUN WET WEATHER STORAGE TANKILAORAWINGSYPLA_012916_WOLFRUNSTORAGETANKS DWG - JONATHAN PERKINS

Decorative Metal Fencing on * \
west and southwest ends of & ¥ hY
profect site. See section(s) on L =

Sheet 1.-501 for additional
information

s Al s

Site Key Plan

SCALE: 1" = 400"

General Landscape Notes:

A The Conteactor 1s hereby nonfied of the exstence of udeggmund uelties The Contractor shall venfy the location and protect a8 tlities
poc t0 che commencement of digging, Notfy the Prosect Enpieec /Lendscape Aschatect of any conflicts por to proceeding. Contractor
amsumes lsbiliy for ubkties damiaged/mterrupted utity services

B Plant a are provded for the Owner Contractor end may need iekd adqutment from this plen based
upon unseen and ‘or unfavorsble conditions encountered on the site Verfy adiustments with Landscape Aschiteet paor to insullaton unless
the Qwmer chooses to proceed at wal

< he responable fos staking, vhen and layout of the piamungs on the project of
the planting leyout in the Gid with the Landscape Architect pros to s tn 01 bes wbess undc 1
D _ﬁ"%_&_s« e Tor 4 hanomal eqarernents e provided .01 AGTE i 1 e e e =

E prepare s and each group of sheubs I3 3 e end size &1 shown on
the plan The entiee bed shall be mulched per planting deads A casp. well defined ecge shall be developed berween wny shrub and /or
ground cover bed and the schouning lewn ares

Al

¥ wl be performed the detals provided on Sheet L 501 The promded detals ace the brsed
in past npon the accepted planting methods for the LFUCG
G. Only grown plant rmatenal 6 shall Landscepe Archateet.

(Zone

Collected plant materul 1 not acceptable and will be reyected by the Landsotpe Architect Plark stusterl shall be nspected by Landscepe

Archatect paot o installaon  See Genersl Note *I”

H. Unless otherwise mdvcated. shredded hardwood bark muich shall be wsed in all sheb eod /or ground cover beds snd around alltrees plented
an accordance with dhe planting detads, being careful to not plece mulch immediately adiacent (o the plant stem(s) /tounk. Non-comphance
wil result in correction or ceplacement of mfeot work

1. All andscape planting beds shall be clied o tranmuem of 187 deep und sord shall be amended with 1 pt. organic matenal additrves to 4 per
atree /in-place soils Soil that s wel of stcky shall be smexed wath addional fine compost and allowed to dry out pror to plantmg. NO

lenang shall cake place 0 md o the cam Beds shal) be mulched conturuously to « depth of 3% fypeal

) R oniacior e esponile o e complte emovdof sl boving corts sl sopes ot smks f l bl md busapped (ot
non.contaner grrwn) plant muteasl dunng plantng e requaeed hy the plantmsg detals Any debs, iber, sdensficanion tags and nbhons shul
be removed completely frocn all plant matenal ai the e of planarg, becu pe pon
backillng, and mulctung,

K All exstng lewn areas dusturbed by construction. includsag bur not lansted to geadg; & eahwork and se unbiy work shall be finsh graded
t0 match existmp, geades and seeded t0 match unless Extend mute of wnctude all doturbed amees

1, All plant matera) shall be approved for sz shape and form by Landscape Arcttect paor to dehvery to the sk end mtallation unless
pthersnse dicated to proceed wnthout such epprval

M Unless otherwise mathonzed by the Landscape Architect, medsurm spreading sheubs shall be planted no closet than 30° to sny sdroming wall
orpsved aren Large spreading shrubs shall be planied no closer than 36" to any adjoinng wall or prved aaEspabered shrubs and

g vanes, o present. shal not be pl 12" from any wall

N Comtactor shall consult and be sn comphance with industsy standaad ANS] A 300 for woody plant matenal plantng, tree protechon, prumng
and the like Standards are commercully evalabie v the ISA (Intemaconal Society of Asbodiculrure)

© Tree stumps and related wood chups should be ground down and removed to « mammum depth of 12" for best results. Wood chups shovld.
be ceused 15 enulch or 1s an (as direcred)

P Tree staking shall ONLY be pe: sustan winds shall ot be kept on the trves |
Aftec this pount all stakes mnd stesps shall be removed fo evord damaging, the integary health of the trees. No metal stakes, wires nd/or
hoses are pecmutied

Q See Decal Sheet L 501

"Extenor Plas”

& deais, typreal

& Mulch ang, typ.
Do not place
mulch against
trunk of teee. See

planting details Stop/ Start
and Spec. Section Decorative
02930 "Extetior Fence
Plants"for propet

planting

techniques. .

/

]

/
Continuous mulch bed,
typ. Soils within
muich /planting area
| shall be loosened to &
depth of 12” minimum.
Do not place mulch
aganst trunk of tree.
See planting details and
Spec. Section 02930
"Extenor Plants"for

Ficldstone Gate
Columns. See details
A &B/L-502

7 A

)

i?e%@r“

)

Na

: N
Continuous mukch’
bed, typ. Soils within
mulch/planting acca
shall be loosened to a
depth of 12"
mitumum. Do not
place mulch against
trunk of teee. See
planting details and
Spec. Section 02930
“Extetior Plants™for
propet planting
techniques.

. 881

New

=
[

€250 %9,
S DO I» ﬁ_V,a\ not place mulch
S e N

R
.

X ib;', Cand Spec. Section
>
(A
ST

Mulch ding, typ. Do

Sce planting details

02930 “Extecior

Plants*for propet

planting techniques
L4

Berm A Lan&scape Plan

SCALE: 1" = 10'-0"

LANDSCAPE LEGEND:

3" Shredded hurdwood mulch  See planting,
detmls and Spec Section 02930 “Extenios
Plants”

Shade Trees See detabs B and F/L-501 for plentmg
and Speafications section 02930 *Extenor Panrs™.

Evergren Tres. See details B and C/L501 for
planting and Specifications section 02930 "Extenor
Plants”

Omanental Trees. See detals B and D/L.501 for
planting and Specificaons section 02930 *Exteot
Plaoo™

E Shrubs. See detal E/L 501 fr
plantng end Specificanons rection Plmt Matenels

New omamentat fencing end gates. See detsil A,
B.C/L-50 for matenal/mstallanon detals

www tetratech com

€24 LEWS HARGETT CIRCLE. SUTE 110

LEXINGTON, KY 40503

PH, (856) 2235000 FAX: (859) 224-1025

o camn o

PLA. perkins landscape architecture, lic

160 Meore Déve, S 20, Lagun, K1 40503
Emad: WM { 859.420.1158

BY

WARK | DATE | DESCRIPTION

PLANTING PLAN

Berm B Landscape Plan
A SCALE: 1" = 10'-0" B E [ (Z) x
-z
9 =
. b oz a <
Plant Material Schedule: —8 g 25 o E
] 22 X O
KEY] Botanscal Name ] _Common Name 1 BaiSe [ Heght T cabiper | Noter va 5 é
TREESTSHRUBS i_ g% =]
IVG_| Juperus ugpresns ‘Greg Owt Grey Qut Jumipec No 7 cont [ 24-30" mun. Matching plants wath full. brosd spresdmg, fich bhue.grey colomd crown L5582 5O
o] Bices sy Bap ¥, h full, sy crown to ground & snge siem (3 Clr Trurik) @
g Jilachhon b, ROV 7Y 7 Pangy 3l S5 geged Tele ik S w
AME D Autum) Bolisnce Servicrbeny BaB N/A_ |5 Dwm | Toe fomm, o 68, vy st (8" Clr ok
<K Peckins Pink’ Packans Pink Amesican Yellowwood B&B N/A |5 inm__| Tres-fomm, o (5°Cl Taw:
« Jc Foren Paney’ Foses! Pansy Eastem Redbud BaB N/A_ |5 Dum | T bomm, it Sl sy gk svom (3 Cir Touek
Project Mo 200-1168+14002
| Ovegrnd By
rewn By
5 20° L]

L

-201

Bar Mowsures 1 inch

Copyright. Tetra Tech



_WOLFRUNSTORAGE TANKS DWG - JONATHAN PERKINS

LA_012916_WO!

F RUN STORAGE

211720166 18 15 PM - C\USERSLY

895

New landacape screening berm, see ——
wradng and Grinege GRS,

Exieting concrete — AN VY
\ \

Existing cul-de-sac

mawrials, per

and Specifications 02630
880

SECTION THROUGH BERM B

VT

Trunk catiper shel ba compliant
‘with Piant Materal Schedule
Root bak modfied e required by
ANSI A300, Purt§ Tree. Shrub.
403 Other Woody Plant
Mantenance-Standard Practices
(Transpianting)

Rounc-opped soi barm 4" high
X 8" wide above root ball surface

ball periphery

Modify planting pit soil as.
dwected by planting detass and
project Spacticaons, typ

Single central lsader (Typical)

Original siope should pass through
he point whers the trunk bese meets
substratesoi.

Prioc 1o mulching, hghtly tamp 601l around the root bat
n 4°48" ifta 1o brace ee Do not aver-compact soils
When the planting hole has been backfiled, pour weter
around the oot bali 1o setie the soil

3" layer of ruslch No more than 1° of mulch on
1P of root batl (See specifications for muich)

New Firush grace - See Landscape and Grading pians. typ

Bottom of root ball wsts on
xisting of recompected soil

Notto Scate

TYPICAL TREE PLANTING ON SLOPE 5% (20:1) TO 50% (2:1) Q

Oomv-mu Orads polypropylens tree
o5 (0 e pwrntnd)

2 Auger type anchor n line with strap. 24° min
Someng ont v whar soonmiens
necessary to protect from scverse condmons

Verty nwed with Landscape Architect
Finianed

One o deptn o rootoud

Tapor & scarty side of tree ok

St of okl 7 e an e

anrw

grade

3 mukh, see

Ramovs borap o top on i of ract ball
SoW mix - 4 pats 10pSOH 10 1 part organic
matter

P

10 Backil w. ex. topsok (no stones >1" o } @
10% quantay or lecs.

1. Exmting sub-grade

12 2 mised wl platform

13, See specifications for addiionat

requrements
Prune only as dmcted by landecape
archioect

QENERAL; Refer to Datal BIL-501, for typical
Getail on tee planting on slopes and sarth berms

EVERGREEN TREE PLANTING & GUYING

ot o Scale

NOTES:
T Commercal prade ooiypmvyllm oo strap
{no wires permitted

Original grade.
One third depth of roothen

Taper & scarfy side of res pit.

Beckflw. . opeol (00 stonws >(“ Sn) @

10% quer

T8 untead hardeocd sake Staking
only rwquined whete determined necessery b
protect from soversa conctons Varty nees
‘with Landscape A

Settop of oot et hqnonn.n finihed

& cawn

amde
Remove buriap from {5p one hrd of ot b
3* muich. ses

0 Soll mix - Ap-mhmlto‘ portomanc

zo®

11. Exesting sub-grace

12. 2 ramad sub-grade platiorm

13 Sew 3pecticstions for sddiional requrements
14, Prune ony as diected by landacape architect

127,
GENERAL; Refer to Detall B1.-501, for typice! datai | 4 |
‘on trse pianting on slopes and sarth berms. &

CALIFER _# Of Sebes 3XROOT BALL DIA.
ST ISTARES

ORNAMENTAL TREE PLANTING DETAIL

Notto Scae

NOTES
3 T

Finshed grads

Topor & scarfy side of {ol

3 muich, see

So mix -4 mml’p—oﬂw 1 part arganuc matter. (see spaciicstons)

Exiuting subgrade

‘Sew spaciications for additanal requirements

Prune ony as directed by landscape architect

2
3
4
5
6
7
8

GENERAL Refer to Detwt BAL-501, for typical detal on iree planting on slopes and earth bems

TYPICAL SHRUB MASS PLANTING
Not'to Scale

NoTEs

Commerciel grade paypmpwr- X
{Po wires.
Finished grade

*‘
e EN
-

i

e

only required where determined necessary to
p'ohd from adverse conditions, Vertty need
Arch

>

sq bpd 00t ball 2° higher than finshed

P, 30 specifications.

7
8 Remove burlep from top one third of oot ball
)

Soil mix - 4 parts topecil to 1 part orpanK:
3

10 Backfilw ex topeoil (no stones >1° dis ) @
quantity of 10% or less.
11 Exiating sub-grade

2 2 miesd wwm compected
13 Sew specificatons for addional requrements
14 Prneon ‘onty as directed by landscape architect

QENERAL: Refer to Deted 8501, for typeca) cetad
on tres planting on siopes and earth berms &

CAKINGSCHEDUIE
CALIPER M Of Sukes

v ISTAMES

27 BSTAKES

3XROOT BALL DIA

SHADE TREE STAKING & PLANTING
Tiotto Scale

W tetratech corm

424 LEWTS HARGETT CIRCLE, SUITE 110
LEXINGTON, KY 40503

PH: (850) 223-8000 FAX: (858} 224-1025

L2om | 859.420.1158

PLA. perkins landscape architecture, lic

160 Mucre v, See 200, Lewrgta, KY A3

BY

e ——————
MARK | DATE | DESCRIPTION

LFUCG Bid. No.

RMP ID No. : WR-8
PLANTING DETAILS

‘Lexinghon Fayetis Urban Courty Govenment

Project No. 2001188114002

x|
Drawn By JEP
Cheched By.

L-501

e Bar Measures | inch

Copynght. Tetrs Tech



LA_012916_WOLFRUNSTORAGETANKS DWG - JONATHAN PERKINS

£ RUN STORAGE

21112016 6 18 28 PN - C \USERS\S

o

895

890

885

GENERAL FENCE/COLUMN NOTES:
1. Al materiats shah be- ‘couted with zinc (Hot dip gaivantzed),
base-coated wih apoxy, and “No-Mar” polyester powder flnish coat, typical
2. Al hardwars shall match ealor and coatings apgiied ta fancing and posts.
3. See detall B/L-502 for stone column detail.
4 Shop drawings shall be submitted to and reviewed/approvad by project

P 200" 2, Typ. (Hinge Clearance) engineer or landacape architect prior To acosplance of materials, typical
Cap 1 G 7-TyP X Typ (Post
¥ Typ. -2 Custom Leal/Gate Length - :
\ Verify with manufacturer prior to instaiation Gate Upright. 2* x 11 ga. 3 Square Post with matching cap, typical
K Lockable heavy-duty NIR™S
= / /‘ fork latoh = r1 e
T i 1
3 E - i Weld on Box Hirige R
2 L1, | anchor to masonry, typicat
» } FIC, - x 14ga. Picket (weided to rall
] -1 - to galvanizing),
5 s TH 5
N ¥
\ U LA 1 |4 Naturai imestone vaneer (+/5T thick, Min_ Typ,)
ML | i1 in ashiar pattern o approved equivalent
N §
N 1 | 194" (44 5mm] FORERUNNER *
b 11 Raill or approved equal. (Ses Cross- Section )
k [ = & Detait C1L-802 for aditiora ferce pame fo
r J
b 2| Provice gate cross-bracing per \ & .‘r’y‘;;.l S N
8 2 Manufacturer's recommendation Heavy-duty (lockable) ~ o
TS BOX - COMpEE™ 3
o Provide AEGIS Il - “Invincible” o o
3-rallfencing with Double Gate
38 My
by Ameristar Fence base per ChN/SHe Gatais Natural Hmestone vanesr (+/-1 I thick, Min., Typ.)

{(smeristarfence.com) OR
Approved Equat.

NEW METAL DOUBLE-SWING GATE AND STONE COLUMN ELEVATION

Boale VZE 1D

rrow
e
SPLIT FACE QUARIED UMESTONE CAP ~——
DRILL AND EPOXY WTO PLACE WITH
o
; aore oA
rd &
8 172" STONE VENEER
Pl
~ -
N o HorEs.
= g = ¥ GROUT AL CORES 80D
=
— -
-
.t
0 - 3
H
- 5
H
-
-
-
- PROVIDE 1/7" EXP JT
/-_MAVEIALWICNJLK
FawSH ORADE FIBHED DIYVEWAY GRADE, BEE PLANS
1 e TR TR
wlop . (GRAVEL BASE (SEE STE CALMATERWALS PLANS & DETAKS)
[+
£] ¥ 127" CMU GROUTED SOLID.
3 P B 4 5 0ARD @ 24" O.C. WIDOWELS
bl e TOMATCH EXTEND BAR 5* INTO
& - g CAPSTONE COURSE
et e e iwoc
e . " * #4 BARS CONT
e i i
s
8 COMPACTED
4 “SUBGRADE

STONE VENEER COLUMN SECTION DETAIL
Not To Scakw

in ashiar pattem or approved squivalent

@

b & 0.C. Nom

0]

1-3/47

Uriform Zinc Coating (Hot Dip Galvanized) ——!

Base Material

Uniform Zinc Coating (Hot Dip Gatvanized)
Zinc Phosphate & Conversion Coating
Epoxy base coat

“No-Mar" Polyester Powder finish coat

AEGIS 11 - "INVIN
TorTs Scal

b ]
s i
8
_‘b_
b
|
i
[=
=
-~
&
i
3
N

—_—N—

/7 \¥i" 144 5mm) FORERUNNER ™ X
( Rl

=

3 Line Posts, typical

{— 1 dia. x 14ga Pk:m—/

[ Panei Bracket

PANEL BRACKET
Specially designed
two-poirit connection

ansures fixity of mil ends
for increased strangth.

INTERNAL RETAINING ROD
Variable pitch connection system for
‘sase of Instatiation, high angle

bias abiity and eimination of
unsightly external fasteners. 4

"

FORERUNNER™RAIL
Double-waled "U™-Channel
Speciafly formed high strength
architectural shape.

CIBLE" 3-RAIL FENCE PANEL (BASIS OF DESIGN) O

900

895

890

885

T 5
g
%
Edg
E 1
]
B

PLA. perkins |

al
1859.4201158

e
AN A oM
d

168 Mnore Drve. Sap. 208, Lasirgion, Y.
[

peem——p——
MARK | DATE | DESCRIPTION

3
<
b, &
sz
i 2
.
} 3
Z
n
Project No. 200-1168%-14002
JEP|
Drwwn By. JEP |
Cheched By:
L-502

—

Bar Mesaures 1 mch

‘CoPTORt Tetra Tech




MAYOR JIM GRAY “ LEXINGTON CHARLES MARTIN

DIRECTOR
WATER QUALITY

TO: Mayor Jim Gray
Urban County C(Iggcil
FROM: Vernon Azevedd, P'E.

Remedial Measures Program Manager
DATE: May 10, 2016

SUBJECT: Change Order #3 — Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility

Request

The Division of Water Quality requests approval of Change Order #3 to Judy Construction Company increasing
the cost of the Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage project, Resolution No. 170-2015 dated Aptil 16, 2015.

Why ate you requesting?

The requested change is for rerouting electrical conduit to allow for tank lighting, additional piping, architectural
improvements, and a credit for backfill that is no longer needed.

What is the cost in this budget year and future budget years?
The cost for this FY is: $182,763
The cost for future FY is: $0
Are the funds budgeted?
The funds are budgeted or a budget amendment is in process: Yes
Account number: 4003-303408-3466-92811 2013 LFUCG WREQUALTNK_2013 CONSENT_DE

Director/ Commissioner: Martin / Hoskins-Squier

\a4

,,47\
SN
N \f
o
NonE

f

125 Lisle Industrial Ave., Suite 180, Lexington, KY 40511/ 859.425.2400 Phone / 859.254.7787 Fax / iexingtonky.gov



TETRATECH

April 14, 2016

Vernon Azevedo, PE

Division of Water Quality

125 Lisle Industrial Avenue, Suite 180
Lexington, Kentucky 40511

Re: Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage Facility
Lexington-Fayette Urban County Government

Dear Mr. Azevedo:

Tetra Tech has reviewed the attached change order proposed by Judy Construction Company
(Judy). Following is a description of the change order items and our recommendation for each
item. Documentation and breakdowns of the change order requests are attached.

ltem 1-1

Judy has provided a credit of $11,486.00 to LFUCG for the DGA that was removed from the
Contract Documents as backfill around the wet well. The wet well is to be backfilled with lean
concrete, due to the wet site conditions that have been encountered during construction. Based
on Tetra Tech’s estimates, this equates to approximately $29.68 per ton for DGA. Tetra Tech
recommends LFUCG approve this portion of the change order, as DGA will no longer be used as
a backfill around the wet well.

item 1-2
Judy has provided a lump sum cost of $3,600.00 dollars for the Tank Conduit Lighting. The cost
is for rerouting the electrical conduit to allow for the tank lighting.

Iltem 1-3

Judy has provided a lump sum cost of $148,328.00 for the additional 42-inch and 30-inch piping
requested by LFUCG. Tetra Tech requested that Judy provide a price for FRP piping, PVC, and
Ductile Iron. The price of $148,328.00 is for the installation of FRP. PVC and ductile iron increase
the lump sum cost $17,819.00 and $32,035.00 respectively. The additional piping is currently
included in a future Remedial Measures Program project. LFUCG requested Judy to provide a
price for the additional piping at this time to avoid disturbing the Wolf Run Wet Weather Storage
Facility site with future projects. Tetra Tech recommends LFUCG approve this portion of the
work, at the price given for FRP to avoid disturbing a recently finished project with future
construction. The material cost for the additional piping, manholes, erosion control, pipe bedding,
etc. is $67,460.00. This material cost includes a credit to LFUCG of $12,637.00 for the 8 foot
diameter manhole and the 50 linear feet of 42-inch ductile iron pipe included in the original
contract documents. The lump sum price submitted by Judy also includes $38,694.00 in labor
cost, $19,924.00 in subcontracting cost and $22,250.00 in overhead and profit. The subcontract
costs include the cost of bypass pumping, temporary fencing, seeding and manhole coring. The
overhead and profit is at the Contract Document approved fifteen percent (15%).

ltem 1-4

Judy has provided a lump sum cost of $42,321.00 for the architectural improvements to the
original contract documents that were requested by Council Member Henson to improve the
aesthetics of the tank to the surrounding neighborhood. The project sets within the Cardinal

Tetra Tech, Inc.
424 Lowns Hargert Circle, Suite 110, Lexingron, K7 40502
Tel 859.2238000 Fax 859224 1025 www.tetratech com



TETRATECH

Valley neighborhood. Council Member Henson requested changes including modifications to the
proposed landscaping, installation of a faux wrought iron fence in lieu of the proposed chain link
fence, only for the visible portion of the proposed fence, and installing stone columns and an
architectural gate in lieu of the proposed gate. Per Judy, the additional faux wrought iron fence
has a lump sum cost of $29,062.00, the modified landscaping will cost $4,120.00 and the
Masonry for the stone columns will cost approximately $4,998. Judy provided a credit of
$8,363.00 for the material cost of the chain link fence included in the original contract documents,
which is approximately $61.50 per linear foot of fence base on 136 linear feet of fence. The
material cost for the new faux wrought iron fence is $37,425.00, approximately $275.20 per linear
foot. Tetra Tech recommends LFUCG approve this portion of the change order, as it was
requested by Council Member Henson to approve the aesthetics of the tank for the surrounding
neighborhood.

The total estimated cost of the change order is $182,763.00.00. Please see the attached Change
Order No. 3 provided for a unit price and quantity breakdown. The approved contract amount with
this change order will be $5,587,359.00.

Please call myself, or Laura LeMaster, at 859-223-8000 if you have any questions or need
additional information.

Sincerely,

S
L5

Herbert R. Lemaster, P.E.
Herb.lemaster @tetratech.com

cc: Laura LeMaster, Tt

|sk:P:AIER\11681\200-11681-14002\Constructiom\Change Orders\Change Order 3\LTR WVA Proposed Change Order 3.doc

~



